Young, van Assenderp & Varnadoe, P. A.

ATTORNEYS AT LAW

REPLY TO.

Tallahassee

R. BRUCE ANDERSON TABRA O. BUFOND DAVID L. CODK" DAVID B. ERWIN ANDREW I. SOLIS G. DONALD THOMSON KENZA VAN ASSENDERP GEORGE L. VARNADOR Roy C. YOUNG

GALLIE'S HALL C. LAURENCE KEEDEY 225 SOUTH ADAMS STREET, SUITE 200 BOI LAUREL DAN DRIVE Post Office Box (833 TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32302 1833 TELEPHONE (904) 222-7206 TELECOPIER (904) 561-8834

POST DIFFICE BOX 7907 5vm 300 NAPLES, FLORIDA 33941-7907 TELEPHONE (94) 597-2814 TELECOPIER (941) 597-1060

BONITA BAY EXECUTIVE CENTER II 346/ BOWTA BAY BOULEVARD SUITE 206 BONITA SPRINGS, FLORIDA 33923 TELEPHONE (941) 847 1600 TELECOMER (04) 047-4414

960447.TX

DOCUMENT NUMBER - DATE

FPSC-RECORDS/REPORTING

"BOAND CONTRACTOR REAL CONTRACTOR

April 5, 1996

Ms. Blanca S. Bayo, Director Division of Records and Reporting Florida Public Service Commission 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850

Dear Blanca:

Enclosed is the application of Arrow Communications, Inc. for a Certificate of Authority to provide "Alternative Local Exchange Service Within the State of Florida." This application is being filed pursuant to the provisions of Section 364.337, Florida Statutes, and Part XV, Chapter 25-24, F.A.C. This application is for statewide authority to provide all Commission approved telecommunications services.

Also, enclosed is the applicant's check in the amount of \$250.00 to cover the filing fee, as required by Rule 25-24.810(1), F.A.C., and the application is being submitted with six copies, as required by Rule 25-24.810(2), F.A.C.

The application does not at this time contain a price list. The applicant will provide a price list prior to providing service. The location of and the exact nature of the services to be provided have not been finalized at this time.

Thank you for your attention to this filing. If there are any questions, please call me or Tom Beard, the applicant's

arty-

Very truly yours, doe

David B. Erwin Check received with filing and forwarded to Fiscal for deposit. Fight to forward a copy of check to RAR with proof of deposit. Initiality of person who forwarded check: () 3993 APR -5 %

DBE: swp Enclosures

CC: Tom Beard

YOUNG, VAN ASSENDERP & VARNADOE, P. A.

ATTORNEYS AT LAW

REPLY TO:

Tallahassee

April 5, 1996

D. BRUCE ANDERSON TASHA O. BUFORD Davio L Cook" DAVID B. ERWIN. C. LAURENCE KEENEY. ANDREW 1 SOLIS G. DONALD THOMSON KENZA VAN ABBENDERM GEORGE L. VARNADOR RON C. TOUND

GALLE'S HALL 225 SOUTH ADAMS STREET, SUITE 200 POST OFFICE BOX 1833 TALLAHABBER, FLORIDA 32302-833 TELEPHONE (904) 222-7206 TELECONER (904) 50-6834

SUNTRUST BUILDING BOI LAUREL DAN DRIVE Suite 300 Post Office Box 7907 MAPLES, FLORIDA 23941-7907 TELEPHONE (941) 597-2814 TELECOPIER (941 597-1060

BONITA BAY EXECUTIVE CENTER II 3461 BONITA BAT BOULEVAND SUITE 206 BONITA SPRINGS. FLORIDA 33923 TELEPHONE (941) 947-1600 TELECOMER (94) 947-8414

BOARD CRIMINED REAL DETAILS CARTER

DEPOSIT TREAS REC. DATE

D288 APR 0.0 96

960447-TX

Ms. Blanca S. Bayo, Director Division of Records and Reporting Florida Public Service Commission 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850

Dear Blanca:

Enclosed is the application of Arrow Communications, Inc. for a Certificate of Authority to provide "Alternative Local Exchange Service Within the State of Florida." This application is being filed pursuant to the provisions of Section 364.337, Florida Statutes, and Part XV, Chapter 25-24, F.A.C. This application is for statewide authority to provide all Commission approved telecommunications services.

Also, enclosed is the applicant's check in the amount of \$250.00 to cover the filing fee, as required by Rule 25-24.810(1), F.A.C., and the application is being submitted with six copies, as required by Rule 25-24.810(2), F.A.C.

The application does not at this time contain a price list. The applicant will provide a price list prior to providing service. The location of and the exact nature of the services to be provided have not been finalized at this time.

Thank you for your attention to this filing. If there are any questions, please call me or Tom Beard, the applicant's president.

Very truly yours, 1/3. Sum hour

David B. Erwin

DBE: SWP Enclosures

cc: Tom Beard





- This is an application for (check one): 1.
 - Original authority (new company) (x)
 - () Approval of transfer (to another certificated company) Example, a certificated company purchases an existing company and desires to retain the original certificate authority.

Approval of assignment of existing certificate (to a () noncertificated company) Example, a non-certificated company purchases an existing company and desires to retain the certificate of authority rather than apply for a new certificate.

Approval for transfer of control (to another certificated company) () Example, a company purchases 51% of a certificated company. The Commission must approve the new controlling entity.

Name of applicant: 2.

Arrow Communications, Inc.

3. A. National mailing address including street name, number, post office box, city , state, zip code, and phone number. N/A

Florida mailing address including street name, number, post B. office box, city , state, zip code, and phone number.

P. O. Box 1727 Indiantown, Florida 34956 (407) 597-7000

C. Physical address of alternative local exchange service in Florida including street name, number, post office box, city, zip code and phone

16001 S. W. Market Street Indiantown, Florida 34956 (407) 597-7000

FORM PSC/CMU 8 (07/95) Required by Chapter 364.337 F.S.

	-
	Structure of organization:
	(x) Corporation
	<pre>() Individual () Foreign Corporation () General Partnership () Joint Venture () Joint Venture</pre> () Foreign Partnership () Limited Partnership () Other, Please explain
5.	If incorporated, please provide proof from the Florida Secretary of State that the applicant has authority to operate in Florida.
	Corporate charter number: V23126
	Corporate charter numbers
6.	Name under which the applicant will do business (d/b/a): Applicant has authority to engage in business under the fictitious name of Indiantwon Telephone Long Distance Company, but will operate as an ALEC under its corporate name. If applicable, please provide proof of fictitious name (d/b/a)
7.	woaterration.
	Fictitious name registration number: G93251900018 fictitious name.
8.	Applicant will not opport If applicant is an individual, partnership, or joint venture, please give name, title and address of each legal entity.
	N/A
9.	State whether any of the officers, directors, or any of the ten largest stockholders have previously been adjudged bankrupt, mentally incompetent, or found guilty of uny felony or of any crime, or whether such actions may or found guilty of uny felonys. If so, please explain. No.
	internet
10.	Please provide the name, title, address, telephone number, internet address, and facsimile number for the person serving as ongoing liaison with the Commission, and if different, the liaison responsible for this application.
	assachment A.
11	Please list other states in which the applicant is currently providing the has applied to provide local exchange or alternative local exchange service.
	n/A
	(2011) 0 (07/05)
F	orm PSC/CMU 8 (07/50) equired by Chapter 364.337 F.S.

12. Has the applicant been denied certification in any other state? If so, please list the state and reason for denial.

No.

 Have penalties been imposed against the applicant in any other state? If so, please list the state and reason for penalty.

No.

- 14. Please indicate how a customer can file a service complaint with your company. Customers will be given this information as they sign up. They can file a complaint by phone, facsimile or by mail. In addition, they will be furnished with the address and 800 number of the Public Service Commission.
- 15. Please provide all available documentation demonstrating that the applicant has the following capabilities to provide alternative local exchange service in Florida.
 - A. Financial capability. See Attachment B.

Regarding the showing of financial capability, the following applies:

The application <u>should contain</u> the applicant's financial statements, including:

- 1. the balance sheet
- 2. income statement
- 3. statement of retained earnings for the most recent 3 years.

If available, the financial statements should be audited financial statements.

If the applicant does not have audited financial statements, it shall be so stated. The unaudited financial statements should then be signed by the applicant's chief executive officer and chief financial officer. The signatures should <u>affirm that the financial statements are true and</u> <u>correct.</u>

B. Managerial capability.

See Attachment C.

C. Technical capability.

See Attachment D.

FORM PSC/CMU 8 (07/95) Required by Chapter 364.337 F.S.

AFFIDAVIT

By my signature below, I, the undersigned officer, attest to the accuracy of the information contained in this application and attached documents and that the applicant has the technical expertise, managerial ability, and financial capability to provide alternative local exchange service in the State of Florida. I have read the foregoing and declare that to the best of my knowledge and belief, the information is true and correct. I attest that I have the authority to sign on behalf of my company and agree to comply, now and in the future, with all applicable Commission rules and orders.

Further, I am aware that pursuant to Chapter 837.06, Florida Statutes, "Whoever knowingly makes a false statement in writing with the intent to mislead a public servant in the performance of his official duty shall be guilty of a misdemeanor of the second degree, punishable as provided in s. 775.082 and s. 775.083".

Official:

Signature

TRESIDENT

-1/-1/96 Date

Title:

907/894-136) Telephone Number

Address:

FORM PSC/CMU 8 (07/95) Required by Chapter 364.337 F.S. ATTACHMENT A

Thomas M. Beard President 5364 Appledore Lane Tallahassee, FL 32308 Phone: (904) 894-1361 Facsimile: (904) 668-0275 Don Hartsfield Manager P. O. Box 1727 Indiantown, FL 34956 Phone: (407) 597-2827 Facsimile: (407) 597-2115



ATTACHMENT B

ARROW COMMUNICATIONS, INC. D/B/A INDIANTOWN TELEPHONE LONG DISTANCE CO.

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1995

I affirm that these financial statements are true and correct.

Tom Beard

D/B/A INDIANTOWN TELEPHONE LONG DISTANCE CO.

BALANCE SHEET

DECEMBER 31, 1995

ASSETS	\$ 26,789
Current assets: Cash (notes 2 and 3)	8,500
Receivables: Customers not (note 3)	1,261 9,761
Affiliate - net (note 3)	\$ 36,550

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDER'S EQUITY

Current liabilities: Accounts payable Due to affiliate Other current liabilities Total current liabilities	\$ 14,149 2,418 556 17,123
Stockholder's equity: Common stock, no par value, 60 shares authorized, issued and outstanding Additional paid-in capital Accumulated deficit	10,000 240,000 (230,573) 19,427
	\$ 36.550

D/E/A INDIANTOWN TELEPHONE LONG DISTANCE CO.

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1995

Cash flows from operating activities: Net income Changes in assets and liabilities:	\$ 3,590
Decrease in receivables Decrease in accounts payable Increase in other current liabilities Decrease in intercompany payable Total adjustments	15,804 (6,044) 556 (<u>31,212</u>) (20,896)
Net decrease in cash	(17,306)
Cash, beginning of year	44,095
Cash, end of year	\$ 26.789

Supplemental disclosure of cash flow information (note 4).

D/B/A INDIANTOWN TELEPHONE LONG DISTANCE CO.

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

DECEMBER 31, 1995

NOTE 1 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES Arrow Communications, Inc., d/b/a Indiantown Telephone Long Distance Co. (the "Company"), was incorporated in Florida in 1981. The Company is a wholly owned subsidiary of Indiantown Company, Inc. (the "Parent"), and is engaged in supplying long distance telephone and related services to customers within Martin County, The preparation of financial statements in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Actual results could Allowance for Uncollectible Accounts -- The Company uses the allowance method for differ from those estimates. recognizing uncollectible customer revenues. Income Taxes -- As a wholly owned subsidiary of Indiantown Company, Inc., all items of income and expense are included in the consolidated federal and state income tax returns of the Parent company. For financial statement purposes, the Company's income tax expense is computed on the basis of the Company filing its own separate The Company transfers funds to the Parent based upon the financial statement income tax expense. The amount due the Parent at December 31, 1995 for statement income tax expense. The amount due the Parent at December 31, income taxes is \$2,418 and is included as a component of due to affiliate. Cash Flows -- The Company presents its statement of cash flows using the indirect method. Cash consists of deposits with commercial banks. NOTE 2 - CONCENTRATION OF CREDIT RISK The Company maintains deposits at two commercial banks located in Martin County, Deposits at both banks are insured by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation (FDIC) up to \$100,000. As of December 31, 1995, there were no uninsured In addition, the Company extends credit to telephone customers in western Martin balances at those banks. County, Florida and national telephone carriers.

(Notes continued on next page)

- 4 -





NOTE 3 - RELATED PARTY TRANSACTION

The President of the Company is a stockholder and Chairman of the Board of the First Bank of Indiantown. As of December 31, 1995, the Company had \$2,996 on deposit with the bank.

In 1994, the Company entered into an agreement with an affiliated company, Indiantown Telephone System, Inc. (ITS) to bill and collect its long distance customers. The total charges to the Company by ITS for such services were \$20,186 for the year ended December 31, 1995. In addition, the Company sold accounts receivable to ITS in the amount of \$212,437.

NOTE 4 - SUPPLEMENTAL DISCLOSURE OF CASH FLOW INFORMATION

During 1995, the Parent and the Company agreed to a reclassification to additional paid-in capital of \$240,000 in intercompany payables due the Parent.

Cash paid during the year for interest was \$307.

....



Attachment C

Thomas M. Beard

5364 Appledore Lane Tallahassee, Florida 32308 (904) 894-1361

Professional Qualifications

Thomas M. Beard is the president and founder of Beard and Associates, a consulting firm that specializes in telecommunications, energy, water, disaster preparedness and international affairs. The firm has expertise in strategic planning, rate case review, rate structure, alternative regulation, economic development, economic analysis, and federal and state jurisdictional issues. He also currently serves as a member of the Board of Directors of Indiantown Company, the parent to telecommunications, water, banking, and real estate interests in western Martin County.

Mr. Beard was appointed to the Florida Public Service Commission in March 1987. He served as Chairman from January 1991 to January 1993. He ended his service to the State of Florida in August 1993.

During his appointment to the PSC, Mr. Beard worked at the national level in the telecommunications area. He served as chairman of the Communications Committee of the National Association of Regulatory Utility Commissioners (NARUC), and a member of the NARUC Executive Committee. He also served as president of the Southeastern Association of Regulatory Utility Commissioners

(SEARUC). Mr. Beard was the State chairman of the Federal/State Joint Conference on Open Network Architecture (410(b)), which looked into many of the issues associated with the unbundling of the network. This was the first time that both the state and federal jurisdictions This degether to try and fashion an acceptable solution that could be supported by both.

Mr. Beard was the senior member of the Federal Communications Commission's (FCC) Federal/State Joint Board on Separations (80-286) which determines many of the financial Separations issues between federal and state regulatory bodies. Separations issues between federal and state regulatory bodies. While he served, the Joint Board began a comprehensive review of While he served, the Joint Board began a comprehensive review of the entire separations process in response to the rapid emergence the entire separations. He was also involved in initiating a review of the Universal Service Fund.



In the area of energy, Mr. Beard was a member of the Keystone Group which, at the time, was focused on resolution of the emissions trading aspects of the Clean Air Act. He was active in seeking a solution to the problems of disposal of high level radioactive nuclear waste.

Mr. Beard was in Miami during Hurricane Andrew and remained there as a part of the Governor's Emergency Operations Center. He served as a technical advisor in the preparation of the Governor's Disaster Planning and Response Review. He has additionally worked with other states, particularly California, in response to their preparations for potential catastrophic disasters.

Mr. Beard has testified before the United States Congress on several occasions. He has testified before the United States House Energy and Commerce Committee's Subcommittee on Telecommunications and Finance as well as before the United States Governmental Operations Subcommittee on Government Information, Justice and Agriculture. He also served as a member of the Technical Advisory Board to the U.S. Congress, Office of Technology Assessment. In international affairs, he has worked with members of both the European Community (EC), the Caribbean Basin and South America.

A native of Tampa, Mr. Beard holds a bachelor's degree from Florida State University, with a major in Biology and a minor in Chemistry. He later attended the University of Florida and received his Masters of Educational Administration and Supervision. THOMAS M. BEARD

5364 Appledore Lane Tallahassee, Florida 32308 (904) 894-1361

EDUCATION

1982	NRECA Management Internship Program
1978	Master of Education at Lincoln, Nebraska.
10.2.	Master of Education, Administration and Supervision, University of Florida at
1971	Bachelor of Science, Major - Biology; Minor - Chemistry, Florida State University at

EXPERIENCE

August, 1993 to Present

President Beard & Associates

Thomas M. Beard founded Beard & Associates in August, 1993. specializes in telecommunications, energy, water, disaster preparedness and with expertise in traditional and alternative regulatory structures, cost of capital, economic development, economic analysis, strategic planning, and federal/state jurisdictional issues. Mr. Beard's involvement with the legislative and regulatory process at the state, regional, and national level provides him with a network rich in experience and a background that few others can offer.

March 1987 to August, 1993

Chairman Florida Public Service Commission

Chairman Beard was appointed by Governor Bob Martinez to the Florida Public Service Commission in March, 1987. He was reappointed in January 1990 to serve through January 4, 1994. As chairman of the Public Service Commission, he was responsible for the over-all management of the agency which develops the regulatory policy for the State of Florida and ensures that the private investorowned utilities (telephone, electric, gas, water and wastewater companies) adhere to that policy. He additionally represented the Commission before the U.S. Congress, the Federal Communications Commission, the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission, and numerous other federal and state agencies.

December 1981 - March 1987

Manager of Personnel Clay Electric Cooperative Inc.

Duties included responsibility for all personnel, safety, training, and employee relations in a non-union environment. Additional duties included the chairmanship of the ACRE committee (political action committee). Accomplishments include the review of the entire job evaluation and wage and salary systems.



Thomas M. Beard Page 2

November 1980 - December 1981

Coordinator Training & Staff Service Projects, Clay Electric Cooperative, Inc.

Duties included all training programs and special assignments to research organizational and management development areas. Accomplishments include the initiation of goals and objectives, work planning, and budget input from all areas of the Cooperative.

May 1980 - November 1980

Coordinator Safety and Training, Clay Electric Cooperative, Inc.

Duties included the responsibility for the total safety program to include Liability, Worker's Compensation, all worker safety programs, as well as responsibility for the training function. Accomplishments include the computerization of all safety records. The safety program was and continues to be accredited by the National Rural Electric Cooperative Association.

January 1979 - May 1980

Training Coordinator Clay Electric Cooperative, Inc.

Duties included the implementation of this function at the Cooperative. Responsibilities for the development and implementation of curriculum in all areas. Accomplishments include the development of a computerized records system for all training records, as well as the development of much of the curriculum presently in effect.

July 1977 - January 1979

Assistant Principal Putnam County School System

Duties included all curriculum development, performance appraisal of 50 teachers, supervision of the physical plant, custodial services, and food service activities in a union environment.

September 1975 - July 1977

Dean of Students Putnam County School System

Duties included coordination of all student activities; responsibility for discipline and review of all student behavior and coordination of the financial aspects of the athletic budget.

Thomas M. Beard Page 3

September 1973 - September 1975

Science Teacher Putnam County School System

Responsibilities included instruction in Biology, Chemistry, and Physics to all high school students. Additional responsibilities included coaching the wrestling team,

December 1972 - June 1973

Science Teacher Bradford County School System

Responsibilities included instruction in Biology, Earth Science and Physical

MILITARY HISTORY

Major, U.S. Army (Florida National Guard) - Retired July, 1992

September 1989 to July, 1992 - Communications Officer, Installation Support Unit, Camp Blanding Training Site, Camp Blanding, Florida.

August 1985 to August 1989 - Area Mobilization Officer, Selective Service Section,

January 1983 to August 1985 - Company Commander, 631st Maintenance Company,

October 1981 to January 1983 - Inactive Reserve.

December 1980 to October 1981 - Detachment Commander for the 653rd

1974 to December 1980 - Executive Officer for Battery A, 1/265 ADA, Palatka,

1974 - Graduated from Officer Candidate School (FNG)

1972 - Trained as a medic at Fort Sam Houston, Texas

CLUBS AND ORGANIZATIONS

 Member of the National Association of Regulatory Utility Commissioners Southeastern Association of Regulatory Utility Commissioners (SEARUC) -State Caucus of the FCC 410(b) Conference - Chairman Member of FCC 80-286 Joint Board on Separations and Allocations



- Palatka Jaycees Chairman for various committees; Treasurer; Azalea Festival Chairman.
- Member of Melrose Lodge No. 89, F.& A.M.
- Scottish Rite
- Morocco Temple Shrine
- Member of Rotary Club of Keystone Heights

AWARDS AND HONORS

Testify for NARUC before the United States House Energy and Commerce Committee, Subcommittee on Telecommunications and Finance regarding HR 1304 "Telephone Privacy Consumer Rights Act."

Testify for NARUC before the United Status Governmental Operations Subcommittee on Government Information, Justice and Agriculture regarding the unauthorized changing of the customer selected long distance carrier.

Outstanding Young Educator, Putnam County.

Florida Commendation Medal, Florida National Guard for work in training and leadership (2 awards).





Attachment D

Johnny Tillman

4312 Southwest Paley Road Port St. Lucie, Florida 34953 (407) 336-2748

EDUCATION

1964

King High School, Tampa, Florida. General Education Diploma

ADDITIONAL TRAINING

 Basic 400/800 EPABX Training
 DCO Line Administration DCO Architecture and Functional Description DCO maintenance and Diagnostics DCO Translation and Routing Administration(Release 17) Specialized Fiber Optics Course (TR-13-CS)
 DCO Release 17.3 Delta Training Course DCO Release 18 Delta Training Course

WORK EXPERIENCE

April, 1996 - Present

Telephone Technician Arrow Communication, Inc.

Duties include Installation of telephone service to residential and business customers. Business services include single line, multi-line, including key systems and PBX services Coordination of interconnection arrangements with the incumbent local exchange company in future areas served. Supervision and coordination of the installation and maintenance of all equipment necessary to the provision of service.

February, 1972 - April, 1996

Telephone Technician Indiantown Telephone System Indiantown, Florida

Duties include telephone service to residential and business customers. Business services include single line, multi-line, including key service, and PBX services. Installation and maintenance on the following equipment.

- · Key System GTE, 1A, Meridian, Analog and Digital.
- Alcatel D4 Channel Banks, 1218 Concentrators. This includes installation of repeater systems and building T-1 Digital Span Service.
- Analog, Digital Data Circuits (2.4 through 64k) Service, including all installation and repair.
- Alcatel Fiber Optic Equipment, TM50, ADM 50 and 1603
- Stromberg Digital Central Office Training

May, 1970 - February, 1972

July 1969 - May, 1970

September, 1968 - April, 1969

January, 1967 - September, 1968

New Construction Inspector Department of Transpiration Okeechobee, Florida

Installer/Repairman Burnup & Sims West Palm Beach, Florida

Electrician's Helper Interstate Engineering Co. Panama City, Florida

Installer/Repairman General Telephone Company Tampa, Florida

MILITARY HISTORY

1904 - 1966	U.S. Navy	- Active Du	tv

1966 - 1969 United States Navel Reserve

Vietnam/Okinawa

Tampa, Florida





TELEPHONE COMMUNICATION TRAINING CENTER SEMINOLE COMMUNITY COLLEGE SANFORD, FLORIDA 32771

TELECOMMUNICATIONS TRAINING DIVISION GRADE REPORT

This form shows the student's grade for the course and indicates the student has signed the release statement on the class enrollment form.

STUDENT'S NAME	Johnny A. Tillman	COMPANY	Indian Town Telephone
COURSE	Basic 400/800 EPABX	DATE _	April 15, 1977
INSTRUCTOR	Fred DeMuth	GRADE	Α
CEDTIFICATE:	ENCLOSED	NOT ENCI	DSED X

It will assist us if you let us know of any comments your employee has concerning his training and whether you feel the school has helped make him a more competent and valued employee. Contact the school at the address listed below or call 305-323-1450 ext. 332 or 333

TELEPHONE COMMUNICATION TRAINING CENTER SEMINOLE COMMUNITY COLLEGE SANFORD, FLORIDA 32771

Instructor Lun yuk





2 2 4 4 4 1 Th at at a

This is to Certify That

JOHN TILLMAN

Has Completed the Course

DCO LINE ADMINISTRATION DCO ARCHITECTURE AND FUNCTIONAL DESCRIPTION DCO MAINTENANCE AND DIAGNOSTICS DCO TRANSLATIONS AND ROUTING ADMINISTRATION RELEASE 17

N. MINE M. & Kamper anald INSTRUCTOR

10 203/04 1-55/1 the second second



MANAGER May 21, 1993

DATE

SIECOR

Certificate of Achievement

This Document is Proof of the Undersigned's Training Accomplishment by Successfully Completing

TR-13-CS "Specialized Fiber Optics Course"

Signature of Attendee

Instructor

178100

and hands

e nd ge bille

B LA B

A (IIIIIII (A III))

3 8 10

A de Planne A

werden werden state

Engineering Services

3 DEC 93

Date Training & Marketing Supervisor

no

Manager, Engineering Services

Siemens Stromberg-Carlson

atterne atterne atterne sterre atterne

This is to Certify That

JOHN TILLMAN

Has Completed the Course

DCO RELEASE 17.3 DELTA

the second stands the second

Ronald G. Kamper INSTRUCTOR Graubner

and a straight straight straight

MANAGER

April 28, 1995

DATE

Siemens Stromberg-Carlson

This is to Certify That

JOHN TILLMAN

Has Completed the Course

DCO RELEASE 18 DELTA

L. <u>I'rauliner</u>

May 3, 1995

DATE

the second second second second



Namena Stromberg-Carlson

100 Technology Park Suite 150 Lake Mary, Florida 32746 Tel. (407) 942-6400 Fax (407) 942-6434

Bob Thornton Senior Technical Instructor

SIEMENS Stromberg-Carlson



COMPLETED TRAINING REPORT EDUCATIONAL SERVICES

SUPERVISOR'S NAME AND COMPLETE ADDRESS SUPERVISOR'S NAME STUDENT INDENTIFICATION BOYER, JIM COMPANY INDIANTOWN TELEPHONE SYSTEM JOHN TILLMAN STREET REPAIR INSTALL, TECH ADDRESS P.O. BOX 277 CITY INDIANTOWN, FL 34956 STATE, ZIP ATTENDANCE RECORD WEEK 1 A=ABSENT 2 3 T=TARDY DAY A 5 6 8 WEEK ENDING 9 4/21 4/28 10 MODULE COURSE DATES/DESCRIPTIONS U73DEL-2-95 DCO RELEASE 17.3 DELTA From 04/17/95 to 04/28/95 INSTRUCTOR GRADE CLASS. AVG Instructor P KAMPER 98 97.6 angen MAY - 5 18 0. 11 INSTRUCTOR'S COMMENTS SUPERVISOR - TECHNICAL TRAINING

Stromber	IENS g-Carlson	MAY 1 5 1995	EDUCATIONAL	TRAINING REPOR
		TELEPHONE	SYS.	
SUPERVISOR'S NAME COMPANY STREET ADDRESS CITY STATE, ZIP	BOYER JIM	2 COMPLETE ADDRESS EPHONE SYSTEM 34956	STUDENT JOHN TILLM SPECIAL CIRCUIT	AN
WEEK DAY WEEK ENDING	ATTENDANCE	RECORD	A=ABSENT 6 7	T=TARDY 8 9 10
		C	montalhata	100 98.0
RUCTOR'S COMP	MENTS			

YOUNG, VAN ASSENDERP & VARNADOE, P. A.

ATTORNEYS AT LAW

REPLY TO:

Tallahassee

April 5, 1996

R BRUCE ANDERSON TASHA O, BUFORD DAVID L. COOK* DAVID B. ERWIN C. LAURENCE KEESEY ANDREW I. SOLIB G. DONALD THOMBON RENZA VAN ABSENDERH GEORGE L. VARNADOE ROY C. YOUNG

GALLIE'S HALL 225 SOUTH ADAMS STREET, SUITE 200 POST OFFICE BOX 1833 TALLAHABSEE, FLORIDA 32302 1833 TELEPHONE (904) 222 7206 TELECOPIER (904) 351-6834 SUNTRUST BUILDING BOT LAUREL CAN DRIVE SUITE 300 POST OFFICE 804 7907 NAPLES, FLORICA 33941 7907 TELEPHONE (941) 597-2814 TELECOPIER (941) 597-1060 BONITA BAY EXECUTIVE CENTER II 3461 BONITA BAY BOULEWARD SUITE 206 BONITA SPAINOR FLORIDA 33923 TELEPHONE (841) 947 4614 TELECOPER (941) 947 4414

BOARD CENTIFIED REAL EXTATE LAWYER

DEPOSIT TREAS. REC. DALL

0.54 8

APR 0 9 96

Ms. Blanca S. Bayo, Director Division of Records and Reporting Florida Public Service Commission 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850

Dear Blanca:

Enclosed is the application of Arrow Communications, Inc. for a Certificate of Authority to provide "Alternative Local Exchange Service Within the State of Florida." This application is being filed pursuant to the provisions of Section 364.337, Florida Statutes, and Part XV, Chapter 25-24, F.A.C. This application is for statewide authority to provide all Commission approved telecommunications services.

Also, enclosed is the applicant's check in the amount of \$250.00 to cover the filing fee, as required by Rule 25-24.810(1), F.A.C., and the application is being submitted with six copies, as required by Rule 25-24.810(2), F.A.C.

The application does not at this time contain a price list. The applicant will provide a price list prior to providing service. The location of and the exact nature of the services to be provided have not been finalized at this time.

	ARROW COMMUNICATIONS, INC.		1112
	GENERAL ACCOUNT P.O. BOX 397 INDIANTOWN, FL 34956-0397	April 4.	83-794/870 8
	DA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION		250.00
Barnett	Fulty Dollars And 00/100	CO Lat	Hit
Fon Filing	Fee - A-LEC Application	Hun Ce	with